exercised in full at the initial conversion price of HK$1.01, the number of issued shares of
the Company will be increased by 99,009,900, representing approximately 5.72% of the
issued share capital of the Company as at 31 December 2016 (i.e. 1,731,432,500 Shares) and
approximately 5.41% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment
and issue of the conversion shares. Such allotment and issue of the conversion shares will
result in the respective shareholdings of the shareholders being diluted by approximately
5.41%.

– 4 –

Assuming there is no change in the shareholdings of the substantial shareholders (within
the meaning of the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company since 31 December 2016, the
shareholdings of the substantial shareholders of the Company as at 31 December 2016
immediately before and after the full exercise of the Conversion Rights are set out below for
illustration purposes:

Shareholding immediately
before the full exercise of

the Conversion Rights

Shareholding immediately
after the full exercise of
the Conversion Rights

Name of Shareholder
Number of

Shares held

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Ming Cheng Investments Limited
(note 1) 367,739,567 21.24% 367,739,567 20.09%

Zheng Weijing 40,630,202 2.35% 40,630,202 2.22%

Sino-Africa Resources Holdings
Limited (note 2) 255,676,042 14.77% 255,676,042 13.97%

Notes:

1. These Shares were held by Ming Cheng Investments Limited, a company wholly owned by Mr. Zheng

Weijing, an executive Director, the Chairman and the Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

2. These Shares were held by Sino-Africa Resources Holdings Limited, a company wholly owned by Mr.

Huang Xiguang.

Dilution impact on earnings per share

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to owners of the
Company is based on the following data:

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Profit for the year ended 31 December 2016 attributable
to owners of the Company RMB101,323,000